MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1909

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

1909

Снар. 196

Penalty.

Section 2. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this act shall be subject to the same penalty as is provided in the general law of the state for the illegal fishing for and catching trout and land-locked salmon.

Section 3. In all prosecutions under this chapter municipal and police courts and trial justices within their respective counties shall have original and concurrent jurisdiction, upon complaint, with the supreme and superior courts.

Court juris-

Approved March 16, 1909.

Chapter 196.

An Act to change the name of Moose Pond to Great Moose Lake.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

That the name of the pond heretofore known as Moose pond, situated in the towns of Hartland, Harmony and St. Albans, Somerset county be, and the same hereby is, changed from Moose pond to Great Moose lake.

Name changed

Approved March 16, 1909.

Chapter 197.

An Act to problint the throwing of sawdust and other mill waste into Kimball Brook, Shin Brook and Seboeis River tributaries to the East Branch of the Penobscot River, also Fish Stream, a tributary to the Mattawamkeag River.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. No person shall put, or allow the same to be done by any person within his employ, into Kimball brook, so called, Shin brook, so called, or Seboeis river, so called, tributaries to the east branch of the Penobscot river, or into Fish stream, so called, a tributary to the Mattawamkeag river, all in the county of Penobscot, any mill waste, slabs, edgings, sawdust, or any other mill waste of a fibrous nature created in the manufacture of any sawn or planed lumber, or shall place or deposit the same on the banks of any of said waters in such negligent or careless manner that the same shall fall and be washed into any of said waters, or with the intent that the same shall fall or be washed into any of said waters.

Whoever shall violate any of the provisions of this section shall be subject to a penalty of not less than fifty dollars nor more than one hundred dollars and costs of prosecution for each offense.

Throwing mill waste into Kimball brook, Shin brook, Seboeis river and Fish stream, prohibited.

—penalty for violation.

Снар. 198

Court jurisdiction. Section 2. In all prosecutions arising under this act, municipal and police courts and trial justices, within their respective counties, shall have, upon complaint, original and concurrent jurisdiction with the supreme and superior courts, and all fines, forfeitures and penalties received for violation of this act shall be paid forthwith by the person receiving the same to the state treasurer, and credited to fines and license fees for the protection of birds and game.

Approved March 16, 1909.

Chapter 198.

An Act to correct a clerical error in an act approved February nineteenth, nineteen hundred and nine, entitled "An Act to extend an act entitled 'An Act to incorporate the Baker and Spencer Brook Dam and Improvement Company.'"

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

To correct a clerical error. The act of the present legislature, approved February nineteenth, nineteen hundred and nine, entitled, "An Act to extend an act entitled 'An Act to Incorporate the Baker and Spencer Brook Dam and Improvement Company," is hereby amended by striking out therefrom the words "one thousand eight hundred and ninety-seven" and inserting in place thereof the words 'one thousand nine hundred and seven.'

Approved March 16, 1909.

Chapter 199.

An Act to amend chapter two hundred and sixty of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, relating to the powers of the Dover and Foxcroft Village Fire Company, the name of which was changed to Dover and Foxcroft Water District, by chapter eleven, section one, of private and special laws of nineteen hundred and three.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. Section six of chapter two hundred and sixty of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and eightyseven, is hereby amended, so as to read as follows:

'Section 6. The fire wardens for said Dover and Foxcroft Water District, shall have all the powers, and shall perform all the duties conferred upon inspectors of buildings by chapter twenty-eight, sections twenty-five and thirty-six both inclusive. Said corporation, at any legal meeting thereof, may make and alter by-laws and ordinances for its government, for the efficient management of a fire department, for regulating within its territory, the erection and maintenance of chimneys, for regulating

Section 6, Chapter 260, special laws, 1887, amended.

Powers and duties of fire wardens for Dover and Foxcroft Water District.

—corporation may make and alter bylaws for manage-